EM SUBMISSION NO.: EME 6422014

PRESENTED: 12-4-14

ADOPTED: 12-10-14

Resolution Authorizing the City of Flint to enter into a standard Software Maintenance Agreement with New World Systems Corporation

BY THE EMERGENCY MANAGER:

The Public Safety departments utilize New World software for Aegis CAD, Aegis Law Enforcement Records Software, Aegis Fire Records Software, Aegis Public Safety Interface Software, Aegis Photo Imaging Software, Aegis Mobile Management Server Software, Aegis Mobile Software on the RS6000, Aegis Mobile Client laptop Software, Aegis Mobile Software on the 400 or MSP Server, Aegis ESRI Embedded Applications — New, and Aegis ESRI Embedded Applications — Upgrades. The Flint Police Department is requesting a renewal of the contract due to expire July 1, 2015. Funding for this software maintenance agreement will come from account #101-325.100-930.00 and 101-305.200-930.000.

IT IS RESOLVED, That the Proper City Officials, upon the Emergency Manager approval, are hereby authorized to enter into an agreement for standard software maintenance with New World System Corporation for the period July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2020 at a rate of \$170,000.00 for FY16, \$100,000.00 for FY17, \$110,000.00 for FY18 and \$110,000.00 for FY19.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO FINANCE:
FOR	
Peter M. Bade, City Attorney	Gerald Ambrose, Finance Director
EM DISPOSITION:	
ENACT	FAIL
Danue Ear Den	DATED: 12-15-2014
Darnell Earley, Emergency Manager	

RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW

DATE: 12/03/14

<u>Agenda Item Title</u>: New World Systems Corporation – Standard Software

Maintenance Agreement

Prepared By: Rick Johnson, Police Financial Coordinator

<u>Background/Summary of Proposed Action</u>: Resolution authorizing the Flint Police Department to enter into a 5 year agreement with New World Systems Corporation for Standard Software Maintenance Agreement. This agreement is to provide services from FY16 through FY20. Within the contract, the City has the right to terminate the contract as long as a written notice is provided 180 day prior to the anniversary date of year 3, 4 and year 5 to New World Systems Corporation.

Financial Implications: Funding in the amount of \$170,000.00 is budgeted in the FY16 budget (\$162,000.00 – 911 and 8,000.00 – Police) and the remaining will be budgeted in the Flint Police accounts in the subsequent fiscal years. \$100,000.00 for FY17, and \$110,000.00 for FY18 and FY19.

Budgeted Expenditure? Yes ⊠ No Please explain if no:

Account No.: 101-325.100-930.000 - \$162,000.00

101-305.200-930.000 - \$8,000.00

<u>Pre-encumbered?</u> Yes ☐ No⊠ Requisition #

Other Implications (i.e., collective bargaining): None

Staff Recommendation: Recommend Approval

Staff Person: